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Ce manuel a pour but de vous familiariser à l’utilisation, à l’entretien et à la sécurité de votre 

nouveau dispositif médical. Nous vous conseillons vivement de lire soigneusement ce document et 

de suivre les recommandations pour une utilisation optimale en toute sécurité.  

BMB MEDICAL offre une grande variété d’options pour les produits concernés par ce manuel 

d’utilisation. Par conséquent, il se peut que certaines fonctionnalités décrites dans ce manuel ne 

soient pas applicables à votre produit. 

Certaines illustrations présentées sont à titre indicatif et ne représentent pas exactement le 

dispositif que vous avez entre votre possession.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Les informations de ce document peuvent être modifiées sans préavis et n’engagent en aucune manière la société 
BMB MEDICAL. Toute représentation ou reproduction, intégrale ou partielle, faite sans le consentement de BMB 
MEDICAL est illicite. Cette représentation ou reproduction illicite, par quelque procédé que ce soit, constituerait une 
contrefaçon. Les illustrations de ce document ne sont pas contractuelles.  

Coller à cet endroit 

L’étiquette de la référence du 

produit 

http://www.bmb-medical.com/
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1 INTRODUCTION SPECIFICATIONS 

1.1 PRESENTATION DU PRODUIT 

1.1.1 VESTIAIRE AMBULATOIRE – Grand modèle  

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 
REFERENCE VESTIAIRE 

DESIGNATION  VESTIAIRE AMBULATOIRE grand modèle 

CHARGE DE 
FONCTIONNEMENT EN 
SECURITE  

52 kg (Charge maximale admissible comprenant le poids total 
des affaires (15kg) et des accessoires) 
 

POIDS 25 kg  

DIMENSION HORS TOUT 

Largeur hors tout : 47,5 cm 
Longueur hors tout : 59 cm 
Hauteur hors tout : 126 cm 

EQUIPEMENTS 

Stratifié compact, Finition résine acrylique, coloris blanc 
4 roulettes double galets Ø 100mm 
Bac à chaussures amovible en ABS blanc 
Système de verrouillage à clé (2 clés incluses) 
Poignée de poussé 
Tiroir en en ABS 
Penderie pour vêtement 
Système d’identification patient / fauteuil / chevet 

OPTIONS DISPONIBLES 

Clé universelle pour serrure à clé 
Système de verrouillage par serrure digitale à code (inclus 1 clé 
universelle 
Clé universelle supplémentaire pour serrure digitale 

 
*BMB MEDICAL ne peut être en aucune façon tenue responsable des éventuels problèmes induits si le matelas utilisé ne 

correspond pas aux références matelas préconisées par BMB MEDICAL 
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1.1.2 VESTIAIRE AMBULATOIRE – Petit modèle  

 

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 
REFERENCE VESTIAIRE 

DESIGNATION  VESTIAIRE AMBULATOIRE petit modèle 

CHARGE DE 
FONCTIONNEMENT EN 
SECURITE  

52 kg (Charge maximale admissible comprenant le poids total 
des affaires (15kg) et des accessoires) 
 

POIDS 25 Kg  

DIMENSION HORS TOUT 59 cm x 47,5 cm x 92 cm (h) 

EQUIPEMENTS 

Stratifié compact, Finition résine acrylique, coloris blanc 
4 roulettes double galets Ø 80mm 
Bac à chaussures amovible en ABS blanc 
Système de verrouillage à clé (2 clés incluses) 
Poignée de poussé - Tiroir en en ABS - Penderie pour vêtement 
Ridelles antichute 

OPTIONS DISPONIBLES 

Clé universelle pour serrure à clé 
Système de verrouillage par serrure digitale à code (inclus 1 clé 
universelle 
Clé universelle supplémentaire pour serrure digitale 
Panier poubelle pour sac 10L  

 

 

VUE D’ENSEMBLE 
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1.2 DOMAINE D’APPLICATION  

 

Le vestiaire est conçu pour l’accueil du patient dans un service ambulatoire. Il permet de stocker 

les affaires personnelles des patients.  

1.3 OBJECTIF DU MANUEL D’UTILISATION  

 

Professionnels de la santé, ce manuel d’utilisation a été réalisé pour vous dans le but de vous 

fournir toutes les informations nécessaires et l’ensemble des précautions d’usage à respecter 

pour une utilisation en toute autonomie et en toute sécurité. 

 Les instructions relatives à l’entretien et au suivi du produit garantissent sa durée de vie.  

Il est donc indispensable que la totalité du personnel y ait accès et soit ainsi informée des 

procédures de manipulation et des risques liés à l’utilisation de ce dispositif médical. Celui-ci 

doit être manipulé par une personne qualifiée et sensibilisée aux risques inhérents à une 

mauvaise utilisation.  

1.4 CONSERVATION  

 

Ce manuel d’utilisation doit être conservé à proximité du produit dans un endroit destiné à cet 

effet. Il doit être maintenu à l'abri de tout élément et de toute substance compromettant sa 

parfaite lisibilité. 

1.5 SYMBOLES ET NORMES UTILISES  

 

 

Signale que le non-respect de la recommandation peut entraîner la mise en 
danger du patient, de l’utilisateur, ou endommager le matériel. 
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2 MODE D’EMPLOI  

2.1 SYSTEME DE VERROUILLAGE A CLE  

 

Chaque vestiaire est vendu avec deux clés uniques. Ces deux clés sont affiliées à un seul vestiaire. 

Une clé universelle peut être commandée en option.  

 

2.2 SERRURE DIGITALE  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pour verrouiller la porte :  

Taper deux fois le code au choix à 4 chiffres.  

 

Pour déverrouiller la porte :  

Taper une fois le code.  

 

En cas d’oubli, le master code est le suivant : 22446688  
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Il est nécessaire de vérifier régulièrement l’état des piles. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Si le voyant est rouge, la procédure pour changer les piles est la suivante :  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Le système est équipé de deux piles de type AALR6 Alcaline 1,5V.  
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1.1.1 LE FREINAGE DU PRODUIT 

Hormis lors du transport, veuillez à toujours freiner le vestiaire.  

Vérifier le freinage du produit en essayant de déplacer le vestiaire. Ne pas stationner le produit 
sur un sol en pente.  

 

 

 

 

  

Roues en position non freinée  

Roues en position freinée  
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3 NETTOYAGE ET DESINFECTION 

3.1 INTRODUCTION 

 

Un nettoyage régulier et correct garantit la durée de vie du dispositif (cf. programme de 

nettoyage établi au moment de la mise en service du dispositif en désignant le personnel de 

référence). 

 

Le fait de ne pas effectuer les opérations de nettoyage peut entraîner un risque d’infection 

dû à la présence de sécrétions et/ou de résidus sur le vestiaire.  

 

Les conseils de nettoyage ci-après ne se substituent pas au protocole interne de votre 

établissement. 

3.2 PERIODICITE  

 

Le nettoyage doit être effectué :  

- À chaque patient, c’est-à-dire entre deux patients. 

- Intégralement chaque semaine 

3.3 MATERIEL ET PRODUITS RECOMMANDES  

N’utiliser que les produits nettoyants ou désinfectants autorisés et normalisés.  

Molécules désinfectantes adaptées au mobilier : 

- Aldéhydes      

- Formaldéhydes 

- Glutaraldéhydes     

- Alcools 

- Phénols      

- Chlorhexidine 

- Tensio actif amphotères    

- Ammoniums quaternaires 

Prendre connaissance des produits strictement prohibés par le fabricant 

 (Cf. liste ci-dessous) 
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Liste des produits strictement prohibés : 

Solvants : Essence / alcools supérieurs aliphatiques et aromatiques/cétones-esters / 
trichloréthylène-perchloréthylène 

Base : Soude 10% / Ammoniaque 10% 

Acides : Nitrique 10% / Chlorhydrique 30% / Citrique 10% 

Divers : Eau distillée / Eau de Javel / Poudres abrasives / Tout produit abrasif 

 

- Ne pas utiliser d'ustensiles abrasifs ni d'eau de Javel peu diluée. 

- Ne pas mélanger les produits. 

- Respecter les dosages et dilutions prescrits. 

- Utiliser des lavettes propres à usage unique. 

- Effectuer le nettoyage et la désinfection avec des vêtements et des gants de protection. 

Le nettoyage à haute pression et à la vapeur sont interdits. 

Tout dommage consécutif au non-respect des consignes d’utilisation d’un produit détergent 

désinfectant ne pourra en aucun cas être pris en charge par BMB MEDICAL au titre de la 

garantie. 

 

3.4 CONSEILS DE NETTOYAGE ET DE DESINFECTION 

3.4.1 OPERATION DE NETTOYAGE SELON LES ELEMENTS 

 

Après le nettoyage, séchage du VESTIAIRE et vérification du bon fonctionnement. 

3.4.2 CONSIGNES A RESPECTER 

- L’ensemble des surfaces du mobilier doit être nettoyé. 

- Lors du nettoyage ou de la désinfection, il est recommandé de : 

o Pulvériser ou appliquer à l’aide d’une lavette le produit. 

o Débuter par le mobilier le plus proche du patient en insistant sur les parties en 

contact avec les utilisateurs. 

o Procéder de haut en bas. 

o Laisser sécher le matériel. 

Les produits tâchant (ex. : « produit bleu » ou éosine) doivent être nettoyés au plus vite afin 

d’éviter toute imprégnation. 
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4 PRECAUTIONS  

 

4.1 UTILISATIONS ANORMALES  

 

Ce VESTIAIRE est conçu et adapté aux pratiques et procédures médicales donc à une 

utilisation spécifique. Une utilisation anormale peut être la cause d’accidents pour 

l’utilisateur ou même celle d’irrémédiables détériorations.  

La liste suivante des utilisations anormales du vestiaire n’est pas exhaustive et la société BMB 

MEDICAL s’en remet au bon sens des utilisateurs. 

- Ne pas utiliser le vestiaire pour s’asseoir. 

- Ne pas utiliser le vestiaire avec une charge supérieure à 15 kg. 

- Ne pas stationner le vestiaire sur un sol ayant une pente supérieure à 5°. 
- Ne pas déplacer le vestiaire en le tirant par la porte ou le tiroir. 
- Toujours déplacer le vestiaire avec la porte et le tiroir verrouillés en position fermée.  
- Ne pas déplacer le vestiaire avec une charge sur le plateau.  
- Ne pas laver le vestiaire avec un jet haute pression (voir notice de nettoyage). 
- Ou toute autre utilisation sans lien avec la fonction normale du vestiaire. 

4.2 TRANSPORT ET STOCKAGE  

 

Condition de transport et de stockage : 

Conditions ambiantes Fonctionnement 

Température ambiante -10 à +50°C 

Humidité relative 20 à 90% à 30° C sans condensation 

Pression atmosphérique 700 à 1060 ha 

 

4.2.1 TRANSPORT  

Lors du transport du VESTIAIRE en vue de son stockage, il est recommandé, afin qu’il ne subisse 

aucun risque de choc ou de chute :  

- De le sangler à un support du moyen de transport 

- De le bâcher 

- D’enclencher le frein 

Les dégâts provoqués pendant le transport ne sont pas couverts par la garantie. Les réparations 

et la substitution des pièces endommagées seront à la charge du client. 
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4.2.2 STOCKAGE 

 

Lorsque le VESTIAIRE est stocké, s’assurer qu’il est : 

- Freiné 

- Bâché 

- Dans une pièce tempérée et non humide (température : de +10°C à +40°C). 

Pendant son stockage, aucun poids lourd ne doit être posé dessus.  

Le vestiaire ne doit pas être considéré comme plan d’appui pour aucun type de matériel. 

Le dispositif ne doit pas être exposé et encore moins être au contact de sources thermiques de 

combustion et d’agents inflammables.  

4.3 GARANTIE 

 

Matériel garanti 2 ans pièce et main d’œuvre. 

Toutefois, la garantie des produits est rendue caduque par : 

- Une utilisation anormale (ICI) 

- Le non-respect de toute autre condition de garantie 

- Tout nettoyage inadapté 

- L’utilisation d’accessoires ne provenant pas du fabricant 

4.4 SERVICE APRES VENTE  

Pour toute information relative à l'installation, à l'utilisation ainsi qu’à l'entretien du produit ou 

toute autre question, contacter le Service Après-Vente à l’adresse suivante :                     

sav@bmb-medical.com ou votre distributeur local pour l’Étranger. 

Grâce à votre « Espace Client » sur le site www.bmb-medical.com, accédez en ligne à vos 

matériels et réaliser vos demandes d’intervention et leur suivi directement par cette interface 

sécurisée. 

L’opérateur doit lire attentivement les informations contenues dans ce manuel d’utilisation, en 

particulier celles concernant les précautions d'emploi pour la sécurité et les méthodes 

d'installation et d'utilisation. 

En cas de doute sur l'interprétation correcte des instructions, ne pas hésiter à contacter le Service 

Après-Vente qui sera toujours à votre écoute. 

Afin de faciliter la commande de pièces de rechange vous pouvez demander au service SAV les 

éclatés de vos produits, ainsi vous pourrez obtenir les références des pièces voulues. 
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4.5 ENVIRONNEMENT  

4.5.1 MATERIEL USAGE  

 

Le matériel en fin de vie doit entrer dans le circuit de récupération (déchetterie) adapté en vue 

de son recyclage.  

Le démantèlement aisé du chariot-brancard permet son élimination et sa valorisation selon la 

réglementation en vigueur. 

 

5 OPTIONS  

5.1 SUPPORT SAC POUBELLE  

 

 

Deux entrées sont prévues (image 1) pour insérer le support poubelle du petit vestiaire ( image 2)  

le support est compatible avec les sacs poubelles 10L 
 

  

 

❶ 
 

❷ 
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ENGLISH 

 
BMB MEDICAL 
100 Avenue du Formans 
CS 11001 
01604 TRÉVOUX CEDEX 
Tél : +33(0)4 74 08 71 71  
 Fax : +33(0)4 74 08 71 72 
 
www.bmb-medical.com 
 

 

 

This manual is aimed at familiarising you with the use, maintenance and safety of your new 
medical device. We urge you to read this document carefully and follow its recommendations 
for optimum safe use.  
 

BMB MEDICAL offers a broad variety of options for the products covered by this user manual. 

Consequently, some features described in this manual may not apply to your product. 

Some illustrations are provided for information purposes and do not accurately represent the 

device in your possession.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The information in this document are subject to change without notice and in no way engage the responsibility of 

BMB MEDICAL. This document may not be reproduced, in whole or in part, without prior written consent by BMB 

MEDICAL. This illicit representation or reproduction, by any means, constitutes counterfeiting. The illustrations in this 

document are not binding.  

Stick the 

Product reference label here 

 

http://www.bmb-medical.com/
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1 INTRODUCTION SPECIFICATIONS 

1.1 PRODUCT PRESENTATION 

1.1.1 BEDSIDE CABINET LOCKER – large version  

TECHNICAL DATA 
REFERENCE LOCKER 

DESIGNATION  DAY SURGERY LOCKER – large version 

SAFE WORKING LOAD  
52 kg (indicates the maximum admissible load including the total 
weight of the patient and accessories) 

WEIGHT 25 kg  

OVERALL DIMENSIONS 
Overall width: 47.5 cm 
Overall length: 59 cm 
Overall height: 126 cm 

EQUIPMENT 

Stratified compact, acrylic resin finishing touch, white color 
4 double running wheel castors Ø 100mm 
Removable shoes tray in white ABS 
Key lock system (2 keys included) 
Push handle - Drawer in ABS - Wardrobe for clothes 
Identification system for patient / care chair / locker 

AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
Universal key for key lock system 
Digital door lock with code (1 universal key included) 
Additional universal key for digital lock 
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1.1.2 BEDSIDE CABINET LOCKER (small version)  

TECHNICAL DATA 
REFERENCE LOCKER 

DESIGNATION  DAY SURGERY LOCKER – small version 

SAFE WORKING LOAD  
52 kg (indicates the maximum admissible load including the total 
weight of the patient and accessories) 

WEIGHT 25 kg  

OVERALL DIMENSIONS 
Overall width: 47.5 cm 
Overall length: 59 cm 
Overall height: 92 cm 

EQUIPMENT 

Stratified compact, acrylic resin finishing touch, white color 
4 double running wheel castors Ø 80mm 
Removable shoes tray in white ABS 
Key lock system (2 keys included) 
Push handle - Drawer in ABS - Wardrobe for clothes 
Identification system for patient / care chair / locker 

AVAILABLE OPTIONS 

Universal key for key lock system 
Digital door lock with code (1 universal key included) 
Additional universal key for digital lock 
Garbage basket for garbage bag 10L 

 

 

OVERVIEW 

 

 

 

Identification of patient / 

chair / bedside cabinet 

Built-in hanging 

wardrobe  

Wheels with 

independent brakes 

Optional digital locking system 

(drawer and door) 

Keyed locking system 

(drawer and door) 
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1.2 SCOPE 

The beside cabinet / locker is the ideal product to welcome your patient in a day surgery unit. 

It is equipped with a secured locker for the storage of your patients' personal effects.  

1.3 PURPOSE OF THE USER MANUAL  

 

Healthcare professionals, this user manual was created for you to provide you with the necessary 

information and precautions to observe for autonomous and safe use. 

The product’s service life is dependent upon observance of the maintenance and tracking 

instructions.  

It is thus essential that all staff has access to and be informed of the handling procedures and 

risks associated with the use of this device. The latter should be handled by a qualified person 

who is aware of the risks inherent to improper use. Additional training is not required as we 

consider that knowledge of the user manual is sufficient. 

1.4 STORAGE  

 

This user manual should be kept near the product, in a place provided for this purpose. It must 

be shielded from all elements and substance that could compromise its perfect legibility. 

 

1.5 SYMBOLS AND STANDARDS USED  

 

 

This is a signal that not following the recommendation may endanger the 
patient or user, or damage the equipment. 
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2 INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

2.1 KEYED LOCKING SYSTEM  

 

 

 

 

 

Every locker is sold with two unique keys. These two keys are linked to a single locker. A universal 

key may be ordered as an optional feature.  

2.2 DIGITAL LOCKING SYSTEM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In order to lock the door:  

Enter your 4-character code twice.  

 

In order to unlock the door:  

Enter the code once.  

In case you forget your code, le master code is: 22446688  
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Batteries must be checked regularly. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If the red light flashes, the procedure to change the batteries is as follows:  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The system is equipped with two AALR6 Alkaline 1.5V batteries.  
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1.1.1 PRODUCT BRAKING 

Except during transport, please keep the locker in brake position.  

Check the brakes of the product by trying to move the locker. Do not park the product on slanting 
floor.  

 

 

 

  

Wheels in non-brake position  

Wheels in brake position  
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3 CLEANING AND DISINFECTION 

3.1 INTRODUCTION 

 

Regular and thorough cleaning will guarantee the device’s life (see cleaning program drawn up 

at the time of device commissioning, designating the reference staff). 

Failure to perform these cleaning operations can lead to a risk of infection caused by the 

presence of secretions and/or residues on the chair.  

The following cleaning advice is not intended to replace your establishment’s in-house protocol. 

3.2 PERIODICITY 

 

The cleaning must be done:  

- At each patient, i.e. between two patients. 

- Entirely every week 

3.3 RECOMMENDED EQUIPMENT AND PRODUCTS  

 

Use only authorized and standardized cleaning products or disinfectants.  

Disinfectant molecules adapted to the furniture: 

- Aldehydes      

- Formaldehydes 

- Glutaraldehydes     

- Alcohols 

- Phenols      

- Chlorhexidine 

- Amphoteric active surfactant    

- Quaternary ammoniums 

Familiarize yourself with products that are strictly prohibited by the manufacturer (see list 

below). 

List of strictly prohibited products: 

Solvents: Essence / superior aliphatic and aromatic alcohols / ketone esters / 
trichlorethylene-perchlorethylene 

Base: Soda 10% / Ammonia 10% 

Acids: Nitric Acid 10% / Hydrochloric Acid 30% / Citric Acid 10% 

Miscellaneous: Distilled water / Pure Javel or slightly diluted water / Abrasive powders 
/Any abrasive product 
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NB:  

o Quaternary cleaners contain ingredients with the “-yl” suffix and 

ammonium chloride. 

o Quaternary/Isopropyl cleaners contain one quaternary ingredient as 

listed above, as well as isopropyl alcohol 

o Phenolic cleaners contain ingredients with the “-phenol” suffix 

o Javel water is known by its generic name “sodium hypochlorite” 

 

- Do not use abrasive utensils or undiluted bleach. 

- Do not mix the products. 

- Respect the prescribed dosages and dilutions. 

- Use clean, single-use wipes. 

- Clean and disinfect with protective clothing and gloves. 

 

High-pressure cleaning and steaming are prohibited. 

 
BMB medical shall not be held liable for any damage resulting from non-compliance with 

operating instructions of a disinfecting detergent product under the warranty. 

 

3.4 CLEANING AND DISINFECTION ADVICE 

3.4.1 CLEANING DEPENDING ON ELEMENTS  

 

After cleaning, dry the locker and check its proper operation. 

 

3.4.2 INSTRUCTIONS TO FOLLOW  

All furniture surfaces must be cleaned. 

During cleaning or disinfection, it is recommended to: 

- Spray or apply the product by means of a cloth: Wash with running water and soap or 

diluted alcohol. 

- Start with the areas closest to the patient by insisting on parts in contact with users. 

- Start from the top down. 

Leave the equipment to dry. 

Products that cause stains (e.g.: “blue product” or eosin) must be cleaned as rapidly as possible 

to prevent them from soaking in.   
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4 WARNING 

4.1 ABNORMAL USES 

 

This locker is designed for and adapted to its field of application. Any misuse may cause 

accidents for the user or even irretrievable breakdown..  

The following list of misuse examples of the lockers is not comprehensive and BMB MEDICAL 
appeals to users’ common sense. 

- Do not sit on the locker. 
- Do not use the locker with any load over 15 kg. 
- Do not park the locker on a floor with a slant over 5º. 
- Do not move the locker by pulling it from the door or drawer. 
- Always move the locker with the door and drawer locked in closed position.  
- Do not move the locker with a load on the tray.  
- Do not wash the locker with a high-pressure jet (see cleaning warning). 
- Or any other use unrelated to the locker’s normal operation. 

4.2 TRANSPORT AND STORAGE 

 

Transport and storage conditions: 

Ambient conditions Operation 

Ambient temperature -10 to +50°C 

Relative humidity 20 to 90% at 30° C without condensation 

Atmospheric pressure 700 to 1,060 ha 

 

4.2.1 TRANSPORT  

 

While transporting a locker for storage, we recommend the following to prevent any risks of 

impact or fall:  

- To strap it to a support in the means of transport 

- To cover it 

- To set it in brake position 

Damage caused during transport is not covered by the warranty. The repair and substitution of 

damaged parts will be at the customer’s expense. 
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4.2.2 STORAGE 

 

When the locker is stored, make sure that it is: 

- In brake position  

- Covered 

The product must be stored in a clean, well-ventilated, non-humid location, and kept away from 

bad weather and direct sunlight. 

During storage, no heavy loads must be placed on top.  

The locker must not be considered a resting place for any type of equipment. 

The device must not be exposed to, let alone in contact with, any combustion heat sources and 

flammable agents.  

4.3 WARRANTY 

 

BMB MEDICAL grants its customers a commercial warranty of two (2) years from the date of 

delivery, within the limits defined below. 

This commercial warranty is not intended to replace the legal guarantee of conformity mentioned in 

articles L.211-4 to L.211-13 of the French Consumer code, or that pertaining defects of the 

purchased object, covered by articles 1641 to 1648 and 2232 of the French Code of civil law. 

Beyond the legal guarantee, BMB MEDICAL guarantees the exchange and replacement of parts 

accepted to be out of order, due to machining fault, assembly fault or material failure. The scope 

of the warranty does not include parts made unusable either by normal wear, or by improper use 

or non-compliant repair. 

Where applicable, at the request of BMB MEDICAL, any product or part that is the subject of a 

warranty claim must be returned postage paid to the BMB MEDICAL plant. Any improper use, 

alteration or repair performed with parts not supplied or certified by BMB MEDICAL will void this 

warranty. 

BMB MEDICAL products are designed for an expected service life of 10 years under normal 

conditions of use and with appropriate periodic maintenance as described above. BMB MEDICAL 

guarantees the original buyer that the welds on its products will be free from structural defects 

during the expected 10-year service life of the product as long as the original buyer is in possession 

of the product.  

No guarantees are provided concerning appropriateness for a specific use.  

This warranty excludes any disposable parts, IV poles, mattresses, batteries, along with damage 

incurred by abuse. 
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The product warranty shall be considered expired, however, by any of the following: 

- Abnormal use (Warning paragraph) 

- Work without prior notice to our technical services, or maintenance on:  

o A mechanical part of the product 

- Failure to observe any other term of the warranty 

- Any inappropriate washing 

- The use of accessories not provided by the manufacturer 

- Failure to comply with the recommended preventive maintenance operations. 

4.4 AFTER-SALES SERVICE  

 

For any information concerning product installation, use and maintenance, the technical 
documentation (wiring diagrams, list of components, maintenance procedures, etc.), or any other 
questions, please contact the After-Sales Service at the following address: sav@bmb-
medical.com, or by phone at +33 (0)4 74 08 71 71, or your local distributer for overseas 
purchases. 

From your “Customer Area” on the website www.bmb-medical.com, you can access your 

equipment, submit work requests and track these requests directly via this secure interface. 

The operator must carefully read the information contained in this user manual, in particular the 

information concerning the precautions relating to safety and installation/use methods. 

In the event of doubt concerning the correct interpretation of the instructions, do not hesitate to 

contact the After-Sales Service whose staff are always available. 

 

To facilitate ordering spare parts, you can request the exploded diagrams of your products 

from the After-Sales Service. You can thus obtain the references of the desired parts. 

4.5 ENVIRONMENT 

4.5.1 USED EQUIPMENT 

 

The end-of-life equipment must enter the appropriate recovery circuit (waste collection center) 

for recycling.  

The easy dismantling of the locker allows its elimination and its recovery according to the 

regulations in force. 
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5 OPTIONS  

5.1 WASTE BAG-HOLDER  

 

Two entries are provided (image 1) to insert the waste basket on the locker (image 2)  

The basket is compatible with a 10L waste bag  
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